Fixed rate Floating rate Total

Loans and Financial leases 32,815 603,553 636,369
Bond loan 50,000 0 50,000
Total financial liabilities 82,815 603,553 686,369
% 12% 88% 100%

   31/12/2015

Fixed rate Floating rate Total

Cash and cash equivalents 0 296,861 296,861
Other financial receivables 0 0  0
Total financial assets 0 296,861 296,861
% 0% 100% 100%

At 31 December 2015, the TREVI Group had two interest rate swap contracts with leading financial

counterparts that were exclusively to hedge existing transactions and were not taken out for speculative reasons.

At issue, the total notional value was Euro 40 million and at 31 December 2015 it was Euro 28 million expiring

in 2020.

69

At 31 December 2015, the fair value of these contracts was negative for Euro 1.536 million.

Sensitivity analyses using the trend in the Euribor reference rate was carried out on floating rate financial

liabilities and bank deposits to measure the interest rate risk at 31 December 2015.  Details of these analyses are

given in the following table:

Interest rate risk
Description (Euro ‘000) -50bps +50bps

Deposits and liquid assets (1,142) 1,142

Bank loans 2,973 (2,973)

Payables for other financing 336 (336)

TOTAL 2,167 (2,167)

The analyses showed that an increase in Euribor of 50 bps would, ceteris paribus, give an increase in

consolidated net financial expenses of approximately Euro 2.167 million.

Exchange rate risk

The Group is exposed to the risk inherent in movements in exchange rates as these affect the financial results of

the Group. Exchange rate risk exposure can be:

• Transaction-related: movements in the exchange rate between the date on which a financial

undertaking between counterparts becomes highly likely and/or certain or the date in which the

undertaking is settled; these movements cause a variation in expected and effective cash flows;

[…]

At 31 December 2015, the Company had two Interest Rate Swap contracts agreed with leading financial counterparts

exclusively to cover existing transactions and with no speculative aim. At issue, the total notional value was Euro 40

million and at 31 December 2015 it was Euro 28.00 million expiring in 2020.

 139

Cash Flow Hedges

Notional value
Notional amount

at issue Derivative
Underlying
transaction Duration Expiry

28,000,000 40,000,000 IRS Financing 10 years 03/11/2020

At 31 December 2015, the fair value of these contracts was negative for Euro 1.536 million.

Sensitivity analyses using the trend in the Euribor reference rate were carried out on floating rate financial liabilities and

bank deposits to measure the interest rate risk at 31 December 2015.

These analyses showed that an increase in Euribor of 50 bps would, ceteris paribus, give an increase in net financial

expenses of approximately Euro 1.005 million and a 50bps decrease in Euribor would, ceteris paribus, give a decrease in

net financial costs of Euro 1.005 million.

Details of these analyses are given in the following table:

Interest rate risk

Euro ‘000 -50 bps +50 bps
Bank deposits and liquid assets (2,414) 2,414
Bank loans 1,359 (1,359)
Payables for other financing 50 (50)
TOTAL (1,005) 1,005

Exchange rate risk

The Company is exposed to the risk inherent in fluctuations in exchange rates as these affect its financial results. The

Company’s exchange rate exposure is transaction related deriving from movements in exchange rates occurring between

when a financial undertaking with counterparts becomes highly likely and/or certain and the settlement date of the

undertaking; these movements cause a variation between the expected cash flows and the effective cash flows.

The Company regularly assesses its exposure to exchange rate risks; the instruments it uses are instruments that correlate